HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
May 09, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tapes 94 - 95
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Chris Edwards
Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 556A — Public Hearing
SB 556A — Work Session
SB 746A — Public Hearing
SB 746A — Work Session
SB 255A — Public Hearing
SB 255A — Work Session
SB 603 — Public Hearing
SB 603 -- Work Session
SB 835 — Public Hearing
SB 835 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
94A 002 Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:10 p.m.
SB 556A — PUBLIC HEARING
003 Chair Schaufler
004 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
007 Chair Schaufler
008 State Senator Roger Beyer, State Senator, Senate District # 9
022 Rep. Esquivel
023 Chair Schaufler
025 Lane Barlow, Secretary, Russian American Builders Association
(RABA)
026 Michael Wood, Administrator, Oregon Occupational Safety and

Health Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
(DCBS) (EXHIBIT A)

94A 032 Chair Schaufler
SB 556A — WORK SESSION
034 Chair Schaufler
035 MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves SB 556A to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation.



037

038

040
SB 746A — PUBLIC HEARING
044
045
046
050
064
065
068
075
080
083
086
090

102

SB 746A — WORK SESSION
104
107

109

111

115
SB 255A — PUBLIC HEARING
118
121
127

94A 131
150

161

175

SB 255A - WORK SESSION
178
180

182

183

185

SB 603- PUBLIC HEARING
186

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

State Senator Roger Beyer, State Senator, Senate District # 9
Sen. Beyer

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Beyer

Chair Schaufler

Sen. Beyer

Chair Schaufler

David Koach, Executive Director, Oregon Mortuary and

Cemetery Board
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 746A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Steve Murrell, Attorney, State Farm Insurance

Murrell

Neil Jackson, Board of Governors Member, Oregon Trial
Lawyers Association Board (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves SB 255A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler



188
195
204

223
225
248
252
255
258
SB 603 - WORK SESSION
260
262

264

266

267

SB 835 — PUBLIC HEARING
269
270
275
277

94A 300
325
345
347
354
372
374
378
400
414
429
443
449

465

95A 018
033

052

SB 835 - WORK SESSION
054
063

065

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

John Powell, Representative, Standard Insurance Company
Justin Delaney, Director of Government and Regulatory Affairs,
Standard Insurance Company

Chair Schaufler

Powell

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Delaney

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves SB 603 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

State Senator Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District # 7
Sen. Walker

Sen. Walker

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Esquivel

Sen. Walker

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Rosenbaum

Sen. Walker

Sen. Walker

Chair Schaufler

Sen. Walker

Chair Schaufler

Jerry Managhan, Deputy Administrator, Workers” Compensation
Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
(DCBS) (EXHIBIT C)

Managhan

Managhan

Bill Kluting, Legislative Represenative, Carpenters Industrial
Council

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves SB 835 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-3



AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. Rosenbaum, Rep. P.

Smith
069 Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.
075 Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:46 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. SB556A, written testimony, Michael Wood, 3 pp
B. SB 255A, written testimony, Neil Jackson, 1 p
C. SB 835, written testimony, Jerry Managhan, 1 p



