## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR**

## TAPE LOG

May 09, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tapes 94 - 95

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Patti Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 556A – Public Hearing SB 556A – Work Session SB 746A – Public Hearing SB 746A – Work Session SB 255A – Public Hearing SB 603 – Public Hearing SB 603 – Work Session SB 835 – Public Hearing SB 835 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
94A	002	Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:10 p.m.
<u>SB 556A – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	003	Chair Schaufler
	004	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	007	Chair Schaufler
	008	State Senator Roger Beyer, State Senator, Senate District # 9
	022	Rep. Esquivel
	023	Chair Schaufler
	025	Lane Barlow, Secretary, Russian American Builders Association (RABA)
	026	Michael Wood, Administrator, Oregon Occupational Safety and Health Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT A)
94A	032	Chair Schaufler
SB 556A – WO	ORK SESSION	
	034	Chair Schaufler
	035	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves SB 556A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.

037	VOTE: 5-0-2
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. P. Smith
038	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
0.40	<b>REP. ESQUIVEL</b> will lead discussion on the floor.
040	Chair Schaufler
<u>SB 746A – PUBLIC HEARI</u>	
044	Chair Schaufler
045	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
046	State Senator Roger Beyer, State Senator, Senate District # 9
050	Sen. Beyer
064	Chair Schaufler
065	Rep. Berger
068	Sen. Beyer
075	Sen. Beyer
080	Chair Schaufler
083	Sen. Beyer
086	Chair Schaufler
090	David Koach, Executive Director, Oregon Mortuary and
	Cemetery Board
102	Chair Schaufler
SB 746A – WORK SESSION	I
104	Chair Schaufler
107	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 746A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
109	VOTE: 5-0-2
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. P. Smith
111	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	<b>REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
115	Chair Schaufler
<u>SB 255A – PUBLIC HEARI</u>	<u>NG</u>
118	Chair Schaufler
121	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
127	Chair Schaufler
<b>94A</b> 131	Steve Murrell, Attorney, State Farm Insurance
150	Murrell
161	Neil Jackson, Board of Governors Member, Oregon Trial
	Lawyers Association Board (EXHIBIT B)
175	Chair Schaufler
SB 255A - WORK SESSION	
178	Chair Schaufler
180	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves SB 255A to the floor with a
	DO PASS recommendation.
182	VOTE: 5-0-2
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. P. Smith
183	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	<b>REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
185	Chair Schaufler
<b>SB 603- PUBLIC HEARING</b>	
186	Chair Schaufler

	188	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	195	John Powell, Representative, Standard Insurance Company
	204	Justin Delaney, Director of Government and Regulatory Affairs, Standard Insurance Company
	223	Chair Schaufler
	225	Powell
	248	Chair Schaufler
	252	Rep. Berger
	255	Delaney
	258	Chair Schaufler
SB 603 - W	ORK SESSION	
	260	Chair Schaufler
	262	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves SB 603 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	264	VOTE: 5-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. P. Smith
	266	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
	267	Chair Schaufler
<u>SB 835 – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	269	Chair Schaufler
	270	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	275	Chair Schaufler
	277	State Senator Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7
94A	300	Sen. Walker
	325	Sen. Walker
	345	Chair Schaufler
	347	Rep. Esquivel
	354	Sen. Walker
	372	Chair Schaufler
	374	Rep. Rosenbaum
	378	Sen. Walker
	400	Sen. Walker
	414	Chair Schaufler
	429	Sen. Walker
	443	Chair Schaufler
	449	Jerry Managhan, Deputy Administrator, Workers' Compensation Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) <b>(EXHIBIT C)</b>
	465	Managhan
95A	018	Managhan
	033	Bill Kluting, Legislative Represenative, Carpenters Industrial Council
	052	Chair Schaufler
SB 835 - W	ORK SESSION	
	054	Chair Schaufler
	063	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves SB 835 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	065	<b>VOTE: 4-0-3</b>

	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. C. Edwards, Rep. Rosenbaum, Rep. P.
	Smith
069	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	<b>REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
075	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:46 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 556A, written testimony, Michael Wood, 3 pp
  B. SB 255A, written testimony, Neil Jackson, 1 p
- C. SB 835, written testimony, Jerry Managhan, 1 p